Wisconsin law.
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Chapter NR 154
BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES AND COST SHARE CONDITIONS

NR 154.01  Purpose and applicability NR 154.03 Cost-share rates.
NR 154.02  Definitions. NR 154.04 Best management practices, cost—share eligibility and standards.

tmote]:v All d?ctﬁmgnts i?corptoiﬁteg by referetntceﬁa'rg f\{ggp'\t/leglmaé betinfﬂp%gted (7) “Governmental unit” means any unit of government
:on,‘\al\/?slc(‘,:gr?s?n 53e70e2p;2£ntﬁr; ’LegeisI:t[i:\igggsfeare%ueeau, Or:ellgastrel\/lee{in gtreet, Inc'.Udmg’ but not “m'te.d to, a countyity, village, town, metre
Suite200, Madison, \consin, 53701 Copies of these documents may be obtainedOlitan sewerage district created undes.200.01to 200.150r
from the Department of Natural Resources, Bureauatk¥shed Management, 101 200.21t0 200.65 Stats., towrsanitary district, public inland lake
SouthWebster Street, Madison,is¢onsin 53702. protectionand rehabilitation district, regional planning commis
sionor drainage district operatingnder ch89, 1961 Stats., or ch.
NR 154.01 Purpose and applicability . (1) The pur 88, Stats. Governmental unit does not include the state or any state
poseof this chapteis to identify best management practices,teclagency.
nical standards and cost-share conditithas apply to the depart (8) “Landowner” means anyndividual, partnership, corpora
ment, stateagencies, governmental units, the Board of Regenjg, municipality or person holding title to land.
andcost-share recipients when serviagrovide or receive cost— ;
sharefunds under ciNR 1530r155 These provisions and previ
sions contained in chBIR 153and155 shall bemet in administer
ing grants under ch&iR 153and155.

(2) Theprovisions of this chapter apply cost—-share agree
mentsand grants signed after Octobe2@02, unless a waiver is
grantedby the department under281.65 (4) (e)Stats.

History: CR 00-036cr. Register September 2002 No. 5éf. 10-1-02;2015

(9) “Land operator” means any individual, partnership,-cor
poration,municipality or person having possession of or holding
alease in land and who is not a landowner

(10) “Nonpoint source” means &nd management activity
which contributes to runéf seepageor percolation which
adverselyaffects orthreatens the quality of waters of this state and
whichis not a point source under283.01 (12) Stats.

Wis. Act 330s.20: am. (1) Register April 2016 No. 724eff. 5-1-16. (11) “NRCS” means the naturaésources conservation ser
vice of the U.S. department of agriculture.
NR 154.02 Definitions. As used in this chapter: (12) “Priority watershed plan” means tdetailed portion of

(1) “Bestmanagement practice” as defined i284.65 (2) () theareawide water quality management plan prepareptitrity
Stats.,means gractice, technique or measure, except for dredyatershedss described in §iR 120.08
ing, which is determined to be arfeftive means of preventing  (13) “Project sponsor” meansa governmental unit or state
or reducing pollutants generated from nonpoint sources, or fragency applying for and receiving grant assistance under s.
the sediments of inland lakes polluted by nonpoint sources, t@81.650r 281.66 Stats.
level compatible with water qualitgbjectives established under  (14) “Structuralheight” means the dirence in elevation in
this chapter and which does not have an adverse iropdish and  feetbetween the point of lowest elevation of a dam before over—
wildlife habitat. The practices, techniques or measures includgpingand the lowest elevation of the natural stream or lake bed
land acquisition, storm sewer rerouting and the removal of Strugt the downstream toe of the dam.
turesnecessary to install urban structural practices, facilities for (15) “Technicalguide” means the NRCS fieldfink technical

the handling and treatment of milkhouse wastewatepair of = g, ije "published by the NRCS, whictirisorporated by reference
fencesbuilt using grants under this chapter and measures o this chapter

ventor reduce pOHUtants generamd from mine ta”'ngs d'Sposa ote: Copies of the technical guide are on file with the department, the secretary

sitesfor which the department has raggproved a plan of opera of state, and the legislative reference bureau. Copigmlafidual standards cen
tion under s289.3Q Stats. tainedin the technical guide may be obtained friv@ county land conservation com

“ -, . . .mitteeor froma field ofice of the U.S. department of agriculture, natural resources
(2) “Cost-effective’means economical in terms of the tangiconservatiorservice.

ble benefits produced by the money speffangible benefits  (16) “Wetland” or “wetlands” has the meaning specified
include pollution control,fish and wildlife habitat enhancement,ynders.23.32 (1) Stats.

enhancement® recreation, public safetgconomical operation, (17) “WPDES permit’ means a cl283 Stats., Visconsin po!
economicamainte_nance and enhanced life expectancy of the bﬁﬁhntdischage elimination system permit v
managemenpractice. . History: CR 00-036cr. Register September 2002 No. 5éf. 10-1-02.

(3) “Cost-shareagreement” means the agreenmestablished
betweerthegovernmental unit and the cost-share recipient which NR 154.03 Cost-share rates. (1) STATE COST-SHARE
identifiesthe best management practices to be used aro#ite Rrares. (a) The cost-share rates in this section appéfitible
sharerecipients lands and the cosstimate, installation schedulecostsin projects funded under ci$R 153and155 unless speei
andoperation and maintenanceguirements for these best manfied otherwise in this section.

agemenpractices. (b) Except in cases of economic hardsktig, maximum state

(4) “Cost-sharing’means the action of financing a bestn  costshare rate for individual bestanagement practices cost—
agementpractice, or conservation practice by meaha cost- sharedn a tageted rundfmanagement project under &R 153
shareagreement. may not exceed 70%.

(5) “Dam” means any artificial barrier in or across a water (c) The cost-share rates for best management practices imple
way, which has the primary purpose of impounding or divertingentedin an urban nonpoint source water pollution abatement
water."Dam” includes allappurtenant works, such as a dike, canahdstorm water management project undef\dR.155are as fal

or powerhouse. lows:
(6) “Department’means the Wconsin department ofatural 1. The cost-share rate may not exceed 70% of the eligible
resources. costsfor individual best management practices committed on
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signhedcost—-share agreements or nonpoint source grants prior to a. Three strand barbed wire, steel or wooden post at a flat rate
October29, 1999. of $5.00 per linear rod.

2. The cost-share rate magt exceed 50% of the eligible cost  b. Woven wire, steel or wooden post at a flat rate of $8.00 per
for individual best management practices committed on signkuear rod.
cost-shareagreements ononpoint source grants after October ¢, Two strand electric, fibgtass,steel or wooden post and
29,1999. insulatorsat a flat rate of $3.00 per linear rod.

(d) The state cost—share rates for land acquisition, stewer d. Fibeglass posts, high tensile wiata flat rate of $7.50 per
reroutingand removal oftructures necessary to install structurglnearrod.
urban best management practices may not exceed 50% ofthe eli;  a governmental unit may establish a flat rate dost—

gible costs. _ _ sharingcritical area stabilization in order to simplify the adminis
(e) Cost-share funding authorized unde®©2.14 281.65 tration of cost-share funding for this best managenpeattice.
281.660r281.665 Stats., shall be considered parte state rate. The flat rate shall be calculated based on the cost-share rate, up
(f) In cases of economic hardship, cost-share rates and fav0%, and the average cost of the practice.
ratesin this section shall be increased in accordance with(3)Jb. 8. $6.00 per acre for the first yeautrient management plan
if the project is funded under diR 153 and$4.00 per acre for subsequent yezfrautrient management
(9) The department may provide cost sharing up to the origimaéns.
cost-sharedate to replace an agricultural best management prac (2) LocaLsHARE (a) The local share of project costsyon}
tice cost-shared under chiR 153 in accordancevith s.NR  ectsfunded under chMR 1530r 155 may include funds from fed

153.15(2) (b). eral,local or private sources, or state sources not identified under
(h) The cost-share rates for agricultural bestnagement sub.(1) (e)

practiceson cost-share agreements funded undekBh153and (b In—kind contributions of labor and material used directly

signedprior to October 1, 2002 may be amended to use the rajgshe installations of beshanagement practices may be consid

identifiedin this section. eredpart of the local share of best management practice costs, if
(i) The following conditions further specify eligibility criteria properlydescribed and substantiatedtie cost—share agreement

for cost—share reimbursements under this section: grantor.

1. Wildlife habitat recreatiomssociated with implementation  (c) The valueof a conservation easement donated to the
o_f contour farming, contour strip—croppi_ng and field strip—eropdepartmentpr to any persoapproved by the department under
ping funded under ciNR 153has a maximum state cost-sharg.281.65 (8) (m) Stats.may be considered as a portion of or all

rateof 70%. of the landownes or land operatés shareof a cost-sharing
2. Flat rates identified under pgj may beused in lieu of cal ~ grant.
culatingcost-share amounts for any project. (3) EconomICHARDSHIR (&) The governmental unit submit

3. For the best management practices unddiRs154.04 ting an application under BIR 153.17shallexceed the cost—share
(25), riparian bufers, and sNR 154.04 (39)waterwaysystems, limits identified under sul(l) if the landowner or land operator
asingle payment in addition to installation costs may be madetivat will provide the local share of best management practice
accordancevith the following: installationmeets the application and economic hardship require

a. For ripariarbuffers under SNR 154.04 (25)$500 per acre Mentsin this subsection.
usedfor the bufer. (b) The landowner or land operator shall submit an application

b. For waterway systems undeN&R 154.04 (39)$300 per to the governmental unit in accord_anc_e with this su_bsection _in
acreused for the waterway system. orderto be con5|dereq for a determination of economic hardship.

c. Payments under this subdivision are eligible only for-acr&h€ governmental unit may not make a determination of eco
ageupon which a commodity crop was harvested in at leagt 2Nomic hardship for cost-share purposes until it has received a
the’5 years prior to the signing of the cost-share agreeriénet. COMPletedapplication. . .

2 years need not be consecutive if separayaubn—grain portions (c) The landowner or land operator shall include the following

of a normal crop rotation. finar]cia! information and supportinglocumentation in the
4. Cost-share payments for higisidue management sys application: _ B _
temsmay not be made for more than a total of 4 years. 1. A signed and notarized statement by a certified public

5. Cost-share payments for cropland protection cfyreen accountantor accredited financial institution certifying that,
manure)may not be made for more than a total of 4 years. ~ Pasedon a financial statement prepared according to generally

6. Cost-share payments for nutrient management may notqggepte(hccountlng principles that:

madefor more than a total of 4 years. a. The landowner or land operator is unable to make the cost—
7. Cost-share payments for pesticide management may ﬁg?recontnbutlon normally required L_lnder suB).
be made for more than a total of 4 years. b. The landowner or land operataill be able to pay the bal

8. The maximum amount cost—shared for leases of mané/aceof the cost to install the cost-shared practice if the landowner

storagetanks shall be 70% of the down payment kage cost of orland operg_tor _receives hardship cost sharing und._afq)ar
thetank during the grant period of the watershed project. 2. A certification by thdandowner or land operator in a sworn
() A governmentalinit may use the following state cost—shar@ﬁ'dav't that the landowner or land operator has provided to the

ratesper acre in lieu of the state cost-share percentage listed in ‘f‘r‘ﬁg'f'ed. public accountant or accredited financial institution
section: underthis section a full and true disclosure of the landovsn@r

1. $9.00 ¢ " . land operatots financial condition, including a copy of the land
- »9.90 per acre for contour cropping. owner’sor land operatds latest farm financial statement.
2. $13.50 per acre for strip—cropping.

3. The department may require that it approve the method

3. $7.50 per acre for field strip—cropping. usedby the certified public accountant or accredited financial
4. $18.50 per acre per year for high residue management sgstitution under this paragraph.
tems. _ (d) The governmental unit shall make a determination of eco
5. $25 per acre per year for cropland protection cover (greg@dmic hardship based on the recommendation of the certified
manure). public accountant or accredited financial institution on the
6. Flat rates for fencing as follows: applicationreceived in pai(c).
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(e) If evidenceof economic hardship is verified in accordanceecessaryo prevent soil erosioduring and after the installation
with the criteria in pafc), the governmental unit shall incredse of a best management practice in this chapter

cost-shareate in accordance with this paragraph for all best () Preparation, grading, shaping and removal of obstructions
agemenpractices for whichhe landowner or land operator is eli necessaryo allow the installation of best management practices
gible. shall be conducted on the site.

1. If the COSt—Share_ amount iS based ona COSt—Shal’e I'at_e, th ) Temporary or permanent fencing and the repair Of fencing

lessthan 70% and not greater than 90%. shallbe built.

2. If the cost-share amount is based diatrate, the flatrate (k) Al required permits, including those mandated by the
shallbe increased so that it approximates a cost-share rai® thgkpartmentshall be obtained prior to installing a best manage
notless than 70% and not greater than 90%. mentpractice listed in this chapter
_(f) The governmental unit shall notify the department in-writ (1) A pest management practice listed in this chapter and
ing when it has made a determination of economic hardship. \yhich are conducted below the ordindnigh water mark may be

History: CR 00-036cr. Register September 2002 No. 5f. 10-1-02. eligible for cost-sharing only when the practice is a coftetife
) means of preventing or reducingollutants generated from
NR 154.04 ~ Best management practices, cost-share sourcesof runof or from sediments of inland lakes polluted by

'?'lfi]gitz‘i“tyt and standartds. t('l) G'ﬁ[NEﬁA'_- ATP'-t'CAg”-'BY- (a()1 rupoﬁ, or a practice designed to promote and enhance fish habitat.
e best management practices, technical standards and cost :
shareeligibility conditions in this section may be usedthieve (m) If thedepartment determines that a best management prac

: : tice or technical standard cross-referenced in this chapter to ch.
compliancewith the performance standards undemR.151and : ot i
shall be used, in conjunction with the other provisions of thf§TCP 50is cost—eflective to address a non—agricultural or trans

: - ortationperformance standard required by suli¢hor IV of ch.
gfri]aé)utﬁisand chs.NR 153 and 155 to determine cost ShareNR 151 the department may use the best management practice or

technicalstandard, or may modify the best management practice

_(b) Inconsistencies between provisions concerning cost-shg{gechnical standard according to the procedures of siboh.
eligibility or cost-share conditions containedpiortions of ch. ch. NR 151

ATCP 50 incorporated by reference into this section, and provi (3) MANURE STORAGESYSTEMS. (a) The department may pro
sionsconcerning cost-share eligibility or cost-share conditionsd t—sh S 10 implement P h ytp
containedn ch.NR 153or this chaptershall be resolved in favor vide cost=share gran S, 0 Implement manure s or.a.ge systems.
of the cost—share eligibility and cost-share conditions provisions (b) Except as provided under pge), the provisions for a
in ch.NR 153or this chapter manurestorage system included inATCP 50.62asit existed on
(c) The cost-share conditions and standardalfdrest man Octoberl, 2002, ghall apply )
agementpractices listed in this chapter shall apply to all cost- (€) The following are exceptions to péb):
shareand grant agreements signed after October 1, 2002. 1. Leases of manure storage tanks are eligible for funding in
(2) GENERAL CONDITIONS. (@) The cost-share conditioins —accordanceith this chapter
this subsection apply to best management practices funded under2. The department may not awaactost-share grant for a
chs.NR 153and155 The conditionén this subsection, sub@) manurestorage system if the landowner or operator holds a
to (42) and chsNR 153and155 shall be met irmdministering WPDES permit or if the department determinget the land

grantsunder chsNR 153and155. owneror operator is required to hold a WPDES permit.
(b) Any references to ATCP 50.40made by cross—reference (4) MANURE STORAGESYSTEMCLOSURE. (a) The department
in this section do not apply to the department. may provide cost-share grants to implement closurmafiure
(c) Notwithstanding cross-references to 8iCP 5Q the storagesystems.
departmenthall make all required determinatiofos the pur (b) Theprovisions for a manure storage system included in s.

posesof chs.NR 12Q 151, 153, 155, 216, 243 and this chapter ATCP 50.63 as it existed on October 1, 2002, shall apply

(d) If the department finds that a standard or best managemen(5) BARNYARD RUNOFFCONTROLSYSTEMS. (@) The department
practicein this section is not adequate itoplement a perfer may provide cost-share grants to implement barnyard feoof
mancestandard, it shall notify the state agency responsible for thel systems.
standardor best management practice in writing, or institute the (b) Except as provided under pa), the provisions for barn
technicalstandard development process ofR. 151~ yard runof control included ins. ATCP 50.64 as it existed on

(e) All of the standards and best management practices in tstoberl, 2002, shall apply
chapterare considered costfeftive best management practices (c) The department may not award a cost-share grant for a
if they are implemented in accordance witi\d8.153.15 (6)or  arnyardrunof control system if the landowner or operator holds
155.15(5). a WPDES permit or if thelepartment determines that the land

() Wetlandsmay not be destroyed or degraded as a result givneror operator is required to hold a WPDES permit.

installinga best management practice. (6) ACCESSROADS AND CATTLE CROSSINGS. (a) The depart

(9) Sediment generated from the construction of the best magentmay provide cost-share grants to implement acaesss
agemenpractice shall be controlled consistent with performanegd cattle crossings.
standardsn ch.NR 151and with standards of tivdsconsin Con . ;
¢ h . b) The provisions for access roads and cattle crossings
structionSite Best Management Practice Handb&WKINR Pub. ciuzjedin S.XTCP 50.65as it existean October 1, 2002, shall J
WR-222, November 2001 Revision, which is incorporated by r pply. ' '

erencefor this chapter
Note: Copies of this document may be inspected at fiwesfof thedepartmens (7) ANIMAL TRAILS AND WALK,WAYS- (a) Th,e depar'.[ment may

bureauof watersheananagement, the secretary of state and the legislative referef@@Vvide cost—share grants to implement animal trails and walk

bureau,all in Madison, WI. The Wisconsin Construction Site Best Managemeniyays,

Practice Handbookis available through WI Department of Administration, Docu .. . . . .

mentSales, 4622 Universityvenue, Madison, W1 53705-2156. (b) The provisiondor animal trails and walkways included in

(h) Permanent and temporawgetative cover including S.ATCP 5066 as |t eXiSted on OCtOber 1, 2002, Sha” apply
materialssuch as seed, mulch, fertilizerees oshrubs, except for  (8) ConNTOURFARMING. (a) The department may provide cost—
conventionalagricultural cover crop, shall be establisidtere sharegrants to implement contour farming.
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(b) Except as provided under pér), the provisions for con sedimentsand the biological manipulation ofganismswhich
tour farming includedn s.ATCP 50.67 as it existed on October exacerbatesediment contamination of overlaying lake water
1,2002, shall apply (c) Ineligible costs. Costs for the dredging of sediments are

(c) A cost-share grant under ¢fR 153may be used to miti ineligible for reimbursement.
gateloss of wildlife upland habitat if all of the following cordi (d) Design, construction and maintenancd® cost-share grant

tions apply: underch.NR 153or 155 may not reimburse any costs related to
1. Mitigation is warranted becauseafntour farming imple lake sedimentireatment unless all the following conditions are
mentedusing a cost-share grant provided undefNR.153 met:

2. Mitigation is conducted in accordance with the NRCS field 1. Water quality objectives are achieved throughadtetrol
office technical standard; wildlife upland habitat managementof polluted lake sediments.
645 (July; 2000). The NRCS technical standard 645 (R090) 2. Significant nonpoint sources the pollution to the lake are
is incorporated by reference for this chapter controlledprior to treatment of lake sediments.

Note: Copies of NRCS technical standard 645 may be obtained at the department . . :
of natural resources, secretary of statethadegislative reference bureau, Madison 3. The department approves the engineering deS|gn for the

Wisconsin. lake sediment treatment plan prior to implementation of the plan.
(9) CovERAND GREENMANURE CROP. (@) The department may 4. All necessary and required fedesthteand local permits

providecost-share grants to implement cover and greanure areobtained prior to construction.

crops. 5. The design aniinplementation of lake sediment treatment
(b) The provisions for cover and green manure crops includpthnsare conducted in accordance with standards and best man

in s.ATCP 50.68as it existed on October 1, 2002, shall apply agementpractices approved on a case—-by-case basis by the
(10) CRITICAL AREA STABILIZATION. (@) The department may department.

provide cost-share grants to implement critical area stabilization. (17) LIvESTOCK FENCING. (a) Thedepartment may provide
(b) The provisions for critical area stabilizatimluded in s. Cost-shargrants to implement livestock fencing.

ATCP 50.69 as it existed on October 1, 2002, shall apply (b) The provisions for livestock fencing included iR§CP
(11) Diversions. (@) The department may provide cost-shaf?-73 as it existed on October 1, 2002, shall apply
grantsto implement diversions. (18) LIVESTOCK WATERING FACILITIES. (a) The department

(b) Except as provided under p@, the provisions for diver May provide cost-share grants to implement livestock watering
sionsincludedin s.ATCP 50.70as it existed on October 1, 2002 facilities.
shallapply (b) The provisions for livestock watering facilities included in
(c) A cost-share grant under &R 153may be used to miti s.ATCP 50.76 as it existed on October 1, 2002, shall apply
gateloss of wildlife upland habitat if all of the following cordi  (19) MILKING CENTER WASTE CONTROL SYSTEMS. (a) The

tions apply departmentnay provide cost-share gramtsimplement milking
1. Mitigation is warranted because of diversions implefenterwaste control systems. _
mentedusing a cost-share grant provided undeNfR.153 (b) The provisions for milking center wastentrolincluded

2. Mitigation is conducted in accordance with the NRCS fielt S-ATCP 50.77 as it existed on October 1, 2002, shall apply
office technical standard; wildlife upland habitat management (20) NUTRIENT MANAGEMENT. (a) The department mayo-

645 (July, 2000). vide cost-share grants to implement nutrient management.
(12) FiELD wINDBREAKS. (a) Thedepartment may provide (b) Except as provided under p@), the provisions for nutri

cost—shargrants to implement field windbreaks. entmanagement included inSTCP 50.78as it existed on Octo
(b) The provisions for field windbreaks included imgcp  Perl, 2002, shall app_]y

50.71 as it existed on October 1, 2002, shall apply (c) 1. Costs for soil and plant nutrient testing, including resid

(13) FiLTer sTRIPS. (8) The department may provide costH@l nifrogen analysis, and costs for nutrient analysismahure
sharegrants to implement filter strips. andother oganic wastes are eligible for cost sharing provided that

b) The provisions fofilter strips included in SATCP 50.72 testingand analysis are conducted by a laboratory that is certified

(b) 7 dp October 1 2002p hall | i ) througha certification program acceptable to the department.
asit existed on October 1, » Shall apply Note: The department intends to consult with the department of agriculture, trade
(14) GRADE STABILIZATION. (@) The department may provideandconsumer protection, the University ofsgbnsin and &écted private laborato

cost-shargrants to implement grade stabilization riesto develop an &ctive certification program, including laboratory audits, accept
.. Co o ableto all parties.
(b) The provisions for grade stabilization included iIAECP 2. A cost-share grant under &R 153may not reimburse
50.73 as it existed on October 1, 2002, shall apply nutrientmanagementosts under this subsection unless the-land

(15) Heavy USEAREA PROTECTION. (&) The department may owneror land operator agrees in writing to maintain a minimum
providecost-share grants to implement heavy usegn@action. horizontal separation distancef 100 feet in all directions from

(b) The provisions for heavy use area protection inclided any potable well, non—potablevell, reservoir or spring when
s.ATCP 50.74, as it existed on October 1, 2002, shall apply Spreadingmanure, injecting manu@ applying manure by other

(16) LAKE SEDIMENTTREATMENT. () Definitions. In this sup ~ Means.
section,“lake sediment treatment” is defined as a chemptalsi (21) PESTICIDE MANAGEMENT. (a) Thedepartment may pro
cal or biological treatment of polluted lake sedimentsgimposes Vide cost-share grants to implement pesticide management.
of minimizing potential adverse impacts from the pollutants. (b) The provisions for pesticide management included in s.
(b) Eligible costs. A cost-share grant may reimburse the folATCP 50.79 as it existed on October 1, 2002, shall apply
lowing: (22) PrRESCRIBEDGRAZING. (a) The department mgyovide
1. Costs for the design and treatment of lake sediments wipst—share grants to implement prescribed grazing.
chemicalcompounds, including aluminum sulfate, sodiaiomi (b) The provisions for prescribed grazing included iATSCP
nate,ferric chloride, calcium hydroxide and calcium carbonate50.8Q as it existed on October 1, 2002, shall apply
2. Costs for treatment of lake sediments vpittysical or bie (23) RELOCATING OR ABANDONING ANIMAL FEEDING OPERA-

logical methods, including the aerationwéter overlaying lake Tions. (a) The department may provide cost-share grtants
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implementrelocation or abandonment of animal feeding opera 2. Accelerated recoverysed in areas naguited for natural
tions. recovery. Native vegetation is established by seeding and-plant

(b) The provisions for relocating or abandoning animal-feeéd. This method shall be used in areas whisnese turf grasses

ing operations included in ATCP 50.81as itexisted on October havebeen maintained for several years. This may also be used in
1,2002, shall apply limited situations where one or more layefsiatural vegetative

(24) RESIDUEMANAGEMENT. (&) The department may providecoverha\_/e_ been removed if c:tp_proved by the de.par.tment.
cost-shargrants to implement residue management. (b) Ellglbl_e costs. Costs eligible for cost—sharimgimburse
(b) Except as provided under ga), the provisions for residue mentinclude:

managemenincluded in SATCP 50.82as it existed on October 1. Costs for shoreline habitat restoraﬁmlen existing shore
1, 2002, shall apply line vegetation lacks the structure or complexity to sugpaibttat

(c) A cost-share grant under ¢¥R 153may not reimburse funcztlonsfor I;ttoralll and rlpa:jrlan Trﬁas.d . | il
costsfor continuous no-tilunless surface applications of nutri - Costs for plants, seed, mulch and erosion control materials.

ents, including animal manure, are prohibited or the surface 3. Costs for labor and services necessary for installation.

applicationof nutrients is ircompliance with SNR 151.07 Conr (c) Ineligible costs. Costs ineligible for cost-sharing reim
tinuousno-till is defined as implementation of the practice for Bursementnclude:
Or more consecutive years. 1. Cost for practice design unless approved by the depart
(25) RIPARIAN BUFFERS. (@) The department may providement.
cost-shargrants to implement riparian tefs. 2. Cost for plants, seed, mulch or other materials not approved
(b) Except as provided under péc), the provisions for by the department.
riparianbuffers included in SATCP 50.83as it existed on Octo 3. Costs for shoreline erosion control materials such as riprap
ber1, 2002 shall apply or biologs unless approved by the department.
(c) The following are exceptions to péy): 4. Cost for materials for stairs, walkways, paths or other
1. Singlepayments in addition to installation cost-shared iaccessstructures.
accordancevith s.NR 154.03 (1) (i) 3. (d) Design, construction and maintenande cost-share grant
2. Eligible costs for easement purchases shall be determingitier chNR 153may not reimburse any costs related to shoreline
in accordance with R 153.25rather than chATCP 50 habitatrestoration for developedreas unless all the following
3. Riparian bufer widths under this subsection shall be onditionsare met:
minimum of 35 feet from the top of the channel as definedRs. 1. No violations of county and local shoreland zonieguire
151.002(46). mentsare present on the entire property

(26) Roors. (a) The department may provide cost-share 2. Runof from roofs, driveways or other hasdrfaces on the
grantsto implement roofs for animal lot and manure storage-strueropertyis maintained in sheet flowith no channels or gullies,
tures. to the greatest extent possible using downspout fispoéaders,

(b) The provisions for roofs included inATCP 50.84as it directingrunof to flat or gently sloping grassreas and minor
existedon October 1, 2002, shall apply ’ landscapingto temporarily pond or spread out ruhof other

__means.
cos(,tzjs?haRr(e)g?r;iLth (t)c'): ?;Yrj:}msht(ar)oo-wsr?cgi)/z?enrqnesm may provide 3. No channelized flow occurs through the restoration.

iy : ; 4. |If fertilizer use is desired outside the faufarea, zero-
50%3% ;2 ?t 2@;’{2‘3 %Snf%rg%(ggf ng%ségmsh'gﬁ Iudeld in ATCP phosphorugypes are used unlessil tests specifically indicate a
' h ' ! apply . needfor phosphorus and the project sponsor approves its use.
shgg)r:ﬁtszg T%BTes’mzht(?e;rfeﬁ@Zﬁim may provicest- 5. No changes in land use or management may occur that
€9 P : causeincreased pollution to surface water frepurces that were

(b) Except as provided under p@n), the provisions for sedi controlledprior to the installation of a shoreline habitat restoration
mentincluded in SATCP 50.86as it existed on October 1, 2002 practice.

shallapply o 6. The bufer created by shoreline habitat restoratiatends
(c) Sediment basins with embankments of 15 to 25 feet tife entire length of the lot along the shoreline except théa
structuralheight or withmaximum storage capacities of 15 to 56hg and access corridor is allowed. The corridor is not eligible for
acre—feein volume may be cost-shared only if the departmegbstsharing. Corridors may not exceedf@ét in width and may
makesa finding, in writing and prior to construction, that failureencompassio greater than 30% of the property liats less than
of the structure would have minimypotential to endanger life or 100 feetwide. The restoration area design may include the provi
realor personal property sion of water access, the enhancement of desirable views, the
(29) SHORELINE HABITAT RESTORATIONFORDEVELOPEDAREAS.  Screeningdf unwanted views and consideration of privatfere
(a) Definitions. In this subsection, “shoreline habitat restorationbuildingsare set back 50 feet or more, thefeughall extend at
meanshe establishment in developed areas of a shorelifier  least35 feet inland from the ordinary high water mark. Where
zoneof diverse native vegetation that extends inland and watdpuildingsare set back less than &@t, a no touch zone where no
ward from the ordinary high water mark. The shorelabitat vegetationis removed or land is disturbed shall extend to within
restorationdesign seeks to restore the functions provided by thé feet of the structure.
original, natural vegetation, and includes a mixture of native trees, 7. Shallow water areas that are capable of supporting aquatic
shrubs,ground cover or wetland species. This practice includeggetationwaterward of the ordinary high water mark shall be
the following: managedso that vegetation, land or other habitat features are not
1. Natural recoveryUsed where native vegetation willdisturbedafter the bukr is established. Areas waterward of the
recovernaturally when a site is protected from disturbance, diéwing and access corridor are exempt from this condition.
to the presence of existing native plants, and adequate seed8. An evaluation of existing vegetation on the site is necessary
sourcesand site conditions. This method may be appliedeb prior to the selection of plant materials and restoration method.
mamins of lakes or rivers where turf grasses are not well estdthe natural vegetation that occurs in the region or vicinity of the
lishedand in shallow water areas adjacent to shoralestdration restorationsite shall be considered in developing restoration
areas. plans.

Published under s. 35.93, Stats. Updated on the first day of each month. Entire code is always current. The Register date on each page
is the date the chapter was last published. RegisterApril 2016 No. 724


http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ATCP%2050.81
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20154.04(24)(c)
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ATCP%2050.82
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ch.%20NR%20153
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20151.07
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20154.04(25)(c)
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ATCP%2050.83
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20154.04(25)(b)
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20154.03(1)(i)3.
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20153.25
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ch.%20ATCP%2050
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20151.002(46)
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20151.002(46)
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ATCP%2050.84
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ATCP%2050.85
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ATCP%2050.85
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20154.04(28)(c)
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ATCP%2050.86
http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ch.%20NR%20153

Published under 85.93 Wis. Stats., by the Legislative Reference Bureau.

NR 154.04 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 414-4

9. In order to restore the functional values of ¥iegetative soils. Grass or other covérat will hold the soil is required for the
buffer, it shall consist of 3 layers: a ground coweshrub layer and accessorridor

atree canopyVegetation in all 3 layers shall be vigorous, diverse j  Except for areas waterwadd the access corridoareas

andstructurally complex. The only exception to this requiremegfaterwardof the bufer shall be managed as no-touch zones.
may be where natural conditions in the region lack these charac k. The shoreline habitat restoration project complies with

teristics. _ o UW-Extension Publication GWQO014,Shoeline Plants and

10. Vegetation shaII_ be adapted to _the local soils, clirmate ‘Landscaping DNR Publication PUBL-WM-228Home on the
the surrounding vegetation. Only species approved by the proje@nge - Restoring and Maintaining Grasslands forildfiife,
sponsor may bplanted. Native species are required, and invasiighich are incorporated by referent this chapteror similar
speciessuch as reed canary grassl purple loosestrife are pro publicationsas approved by the project sponsor
hibited. Note: Copies of this document may be inspected at fieesfof thedepartmens

11. The project sponsor shall identify the most appropriaEé"eaUOf watershednanagement, the secretary of state and the legislative reference

T . Ureauall in Madison, WI.

recoverymethods for each individual site.

. - . . . 14. The landowneor land operator agrees to maintain the
12. The following conditions apply to installation practicesgp,orelinehabitat restoration project.

a. Comply with local NRCS planting recommendations t0 (30) gniioLE TREATMENT. (@) The department may provide
determinerecommended planting dates for ground covers, Shr%t—shar@rants to implement sinkhole treatment.

andtrees. . - (b) The provisions for sinkhole treatment included IATRCP
b. Exposure of bare soil shall be kept to an absolute minNiMWy g7 45 it existed on October 1. 2002. shall apply

ing meth h lack plasti ver remve
by using methods such as black plastic covers to re et (31) STREAMBANK AND SHORELINE PROTECTION. (a) The

ing weedsAll exposed soils shall be mulched. A temporary see . .
ing is required on sites where permanguatund cover will not be é:ﬁi‘g;ﬂ degktpo?glielrg\g?cig&isé?hare grants to implement stream

establisheduntil the following yearA temporary or companion : o
seedings required on any exposed slopes exceeding 12%. Mulch (b) Except as provided under pgc), the provisions for
ing and netting or erosion control matting is required on slopéeambantand shoreline protection includeddPATCP 50.88

exceeding20%. asit existed on October 1, 2002, shall apply

c. Zero—phosphorus start-up fertilization is permitfidos (c) The 25% cost-share limitation for a cost-share grant for
phorusapplication is only permitted where soil tests indicate- defiock and timberriprap used to establish fish habitat iRSCP
ciencies. 50.88(2) (b)does not apply to grants issued by the department.

d. Herbicides approved for use near water may beaisigd ~ (32) STRIP-CROPPING.(@) The department may provide cost-
whereessential, and with the approval of the project sponsor sharegrants to implement strip—cropping.

e. Heavy equipment is prohibited, except where specificallg/ (b) The provisions for strip—cropping included inA.CP
approvedby the project sponsoto prevent soil compactioff.  50.89 as it existed on October 1, 2002, shall apply
heavyequipment is used, tree roots shall be protected by net driv (33) SuBSURFACEDRAINS. (a) The department may provide

ing over the root zone. cost-shargrants to implement subsurface drains.

13. The following conditions apply to practice operation and (b) The provisions for subsurface drains included IRTCP
maintenance: 50.9Q as it existed on October 1, 2002, shall apply

a. All buffer areas are to be managed as no-touch zones unlesg4) TerRrRACE sysTEMs. (a) The department may provide
otherwiseapproved by the department. cost-shargrants to implement terrace systems.

b. Fertilizers are prohibited after the faufis established. (b) The provisions for terrace systems included. ATCP

c. Herbicides are prohibited excegst approved by the project50.91, as it existed on October 1, 2002, shall apply
sponsorwhere this is the best method to control undesiralike (35) UNDERGROUNDOUTLETS. (@) The department may pro
sive species. vide cost-share grants to implement unggtetind outlets.

~d. Burning to clear or maintain def areas may be conducted (b) The provisions for undground outlets included in s.
if approved by the projesponsarand is limited to regions where ATCP 50.92 as it existed on October 1, 2002, shall apply

prairiesare the natural habitat. (36) WASTETRANSFERSYSTEMS. (2) The department may pro

e. Cutting of trees or shrubs may be damgy to prevent vide cost-share grants to implement waste transfer systems.
safetyhazards, or to remove undesirable competitive Speui€ls, () The provisions for waste transfer systems included in s.
shallbe approved by the project sponsor ATCP 50.93 as it existed on October 1, 2002, shall apply

f. The foresfloor duff layer and leaf litter shall remain intact (37) WASTEWATER TREATMENT STRIPS. (@) The department

to provide a continuous ground cover and nieethabitat func  ay provide cost-share grants iimplement wastewater treat
tions of this practice. mentstrips.

g. Lawn mowing is permitted ithe viewing and access cerri (1) The provisions for wastewater treatment strips included in
dors.Elsewhere, mowing is prohibited except in established prai ATcp 50.94as it existed on October 1, 2002, shall apply
rie buffer areas, and in accordance with a mowing plan approved(38) WATER AND SEDIMENT CONTROL BASINS. (a) The depart

by the project sponsoin viewing and access corridors, mowin ; . X X
is allowed to a minimum height of 10 inches, amdy as needed gmgmrcnﬂrgﬁoﬁléi?n?g share grants to implenvesier and seel

to reduce competition from undesirable species. Mowiray

occuronly between August 1 areptember 1 to avoid distur | (b) The provisions forwater.and sediment control basins
banceof nesting birds and allow regrowth before winter includedin s.ATCP 5095as it existeabn October 1, 2002, shall

h. Vehicles, boats, docks or other equipment storage shall"’l%oly' .
excludedfrom the restoration aréa prevent soil compaction and ~ (39) WATERWAY sysTEms. (&) Thedepartment may provide
damageo the bufler vegetation. Boats and docks may be temp&0st-shargrants to implement waterway systems.
rarily stored during non—growing seasons as longegtative (b) Except as provided under p@), the provisions fowater

coveris unafected. waysincluded in sSATCP 50.96 as it existed o®ctober 1, 2002
i. The access corridonay not channel runbfo the water  shallapply
bodyand shall be located to avoid areésigh runof or erodible (c) The following are exceptions to pé):
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414-5 DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES NR 154.04

1. Single payments in addition to installation costs are cost- 1. A cost-share grant under &R 153or 155 may not reim
sharedn accordance with §IR 154.03 (1) (i) 3. bursecosts for urban best management practices under this sec

2. Eligible costs for easement purchases shall be determiri@h unless those practices comply with all the following that
in accordance with &R 153.25rather than chATCP 50 apply: ) ) . . .

(40) WELL DECOMMISSIONING. (a) Thedepartment may pro a Wet detention basins shall be designed consistent with the
vide cost—share grants to implement well decommissioning. Wisconsin department of natural resources conservation practice

e T . standardl001, wet detention basit001 (June, 1999), which is
(b) The provisions for well decommissioning included in Sincorporatecby reference for this chapter

ATCP 50.97 as it existed on October 1, 2002, shall apply Note: Copies of this document may be inspected at fieesfof thedepartmens
(41) WETLAND DEVELOPMENT OR RESTORATION. (@) The bureauof watershed management, NRCS, the secretary of state and the legislative

departmenmay provide cost-share grants to implement wetlarigferencebureau, all in Madison, Wi
developmenbr restoration. b. The governmental unit, landownerland operator shall

(b) The provisions for wetland development or restoratioi]lmm'tpre“m'nary designs for each identifiedternative to the

includedin s.ATCP 50.98as it existean October 1, 2002, shall epartmentor review aqd comment. - .
apply. c. Basedon the review of the preliminary designs for each

(42) URBAN BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES. (a) Definitions alternative,the governmental unit, landowner or land operator
In this subsection: : " shall submit a detailed desigincluding pertinent information
: . addressinggach criterion listed in sub8., for the selected alterna

1. “Structural urban best management practices” meafie prepared by registered professional engineer or other indi
detentionbasins, wet basins, infiltration basins and trenches agigiual trained in the design of the practice and approvethéy
wetland basins. departmentto the department for review and approval.

2. “Urban best management practices” means structural 2. The department shall consider standards developed under
urbanbest management practices and other source area meastif@grocess in subcly of ch. NR 15land other documents when
transportsystem an@nd-of-pipe measures designed to contr@dientifying acceptable standards for urban best management prac
stormwater rundfrates, volumes and disclgarquality “Source tices.
area’means a component ofban land use including rooftops, 3 The department shall approve or disapprove within 90 days
sidewalks, driveways, parking lots, storage areas, streets ajih getailed design based on the following criteria:
?g%%gg&%m%‘eﬁtgm giegfear”prﬂlrll%tfanme generated during 5 Adequacy of pollutant control to protect surface water

oS i ) groundwateiand wetland resources in accordance withotijec
(b) Eligible costs. Cost-sharing may be provided for: tives of a watershed plan. Applicable performance standards

1. Costs for excavation, grading, mulching, seeding, rRecédentifiedin ch.NR 151may be considered and addressed in the
sary landscaping, piping, drop spillways and other measurdstaileddesign.
requiredto implement the practice. b. Consistency with water quality provisions of department

2. Costs for land acquisition, including storm sewer reroutirgpprovedplans, such as priority watershed or lake plans; inte
andthe removal of structures necessaringtall structural urban gratedresource management plans, remedial action plans er well
bestmanagement practices. headprotection plans, or with existing local storm water manage

3. Costs for materials and labor for the initial installation dfent ordinances or plans that meet minimum department
groundwater monitoring wells required by the department. ~ equirements. . .

4. Costs, on a prorated basis, for multi-purpose practices ¢ Structural integrity of the design.
which manage both water quality and unrelated water quantity d. Aesthetics.

problems. e. The degree to which other environmental considerations
(c) Ineligible costs.Cost-sharing under this chapter may ngi"eintegrated in the proposal. .
be provided for: f. The adequacy of the provisions for long—-term maintenance

1. Costs for best management practices, land acquisiti@H,the structural practice.
stormsewer rerouting or removal of structures where the practices 9. Other pertinent factors.
servesolely tosolve drainage and flooding problems unrelated to h. The department may waive or modify the review or
the primary water quality improvement strategy in a priorit@pprovalprocedures under this subdivision.
watershedr lake plan or application selected for funding under 4. Any waiver shall be specifically describadthe grant

this chapter agreemenbr the cost—-share agreement.
2. Costs for removal or disposal of accumulated sediments or 5. The department may consider providing cost-sharing for
othermaterials needed to properly maintain the practice. accelerated or highféfiency street sweeping systems.

(d) Design, construction and maintenanc&he department 6. Theowner of the practice agrees to maintain the practice.

shallidentify acceptable standards for each structural urban bggtiﬁtgry: ?55??-)026 %QF)%?g)isztgr S_etpteanber 28022%2651\?1 3&5110%;?11?

H H S - am. C o C egister becember 0. L1-1-1
managementpractice enumerated in an approvedority o« ionin (28) (¢) 2., (39) (@ made under €£3.92 (4) (b) 7. Stats. Register
0

watershedblan, approved priority lake plan or project grant.  Decembe010 No. 66
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